instruments (2,697,918)  1,529,612  3,075,534  (64,580)  2,628,051  −  4,470,699

Total currency position
less fair value of
derivative 1,778,210  431,006  301,748  (48,601)  2,435  2,959

Interim condensed consolidated financial statements
BPS-Sberbank   for the 6 months ended 30 March 2015

(in millions of Belarusian Roubles)

  50

28. Risk management policies (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to an increase and decrease in the USD, EUR and RUB rates against
the BYR. This is the sensitivity rate which represents the Management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
currency exchange rates as at 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014. The sensitivity analysis includes only amounts in
foreign currency available at the end of the period, the conversion of which at the end of this period is performed with
the use of exchange rates changed by a certain percent in comparison with the current exchange rates.

 As at 30 June 2015  As at 31 December 2014

BYR/USD

+30%
BYR/USD
–30%

BYR/USD
+50%

BYR/USD
–50%

Impact on profit or loss (42,278) 42,278 215,503 (215,503)
Impact on comprehensive income (42,278) 42,278 215,503 (215,503)

 As at 30 June 2015  As at 31 December 2014

BYR/EUR

+30%
BYR/EUR
–30%

BYR/EUR
+50%

BYR/EUR
–50%

Impact on profit or loss 93,649 (93,649) 150,874 (150,874)
Impact on comprehensive income 93,649 (93,649) 150,874 (150,874)

 As at 30 June 2015  As at 31 December 2014

BYR/RUB

+30%
BYR/RUB
–30%

BYR/RUB
+50%

BYR/RUB
–50%

Impact on profit or loss 29,591 (29,591) (24,301) 24,301
Impact on comprehensive income 29,591 (29,591) (24,301) 24,301

Limitations of sensitivity analysis

The above tables demonstrate the effect of a change in a key assumption while other assumptions remain unchanged.
In reality, there is a correlation between the assumptions and other factors. It should also be noted that these
sensitivities are non–linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be interpolated or extrapolated from these results.

The sensitivity analysis does not take into account the fact that the Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed.
Additionally, the financial position of the Group may change in connection with actual market movements. For example,